

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL BUSINESS AVIATION ASSOCIATION, INC.,
1200 G Street N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005

SANTA MONICA AIRPORT ASSOCIATION, INC.,
3021 Airport Avenue, Suite 210
Santa Monica, CA 90405

BILL'S AIR CENTER, INC.,
3147 Donald Douglas Loop South
Santa Monica, CA 90405

KIM DAVIDSON AVIATION, INC., AND
2701 Airport Avenue
Santa Monica, CA 90405

REDGATE PARTNERS, LLC,
2429 S. Peck Road
Whittier, CA 90601

Plaintiffs,

v.

DANIEL K. ELWELL, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR, AND
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
800 Independence Ave., S.W.
Washington, DC 20591

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-CV-1719-RBW

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss	1
Background	3
Standard of Review	3
Argument	3
I. Intervention Would <u>Not</u> Have Given Plaintiffs an Opportunity for Meaningful and Adequate Review of the Claims They Assert Here	5
A. Plaintiffs Were Not Required to Request Intervention and Objection at the Discretion of the Central District	6
B. Intervention and Objection at the Discretion of the Central District Would Not Constitute Meaningful and Adequate Judicial Review	8
C. Intervention and Objection, at the Discretion of the Central District, Likely Would Have Been Denied or Restricted	11
II. FAA Acted in Excess of Its Delegated Powers	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Rely on Well-Established Legal Premises	15
1. The Agreement Is Subject to Challenge	15
2. The Agreement Must Comply with Statute	17
3. The Agreement Incorporates Releases	20
B. The Agreement Facially Does Not Comply with Statutory Requirements	23
1. Contrary to Statute, FAA Failed to Demonstrate a Benefit to Aviation	23
2. Contrary to Statute, FAA Failed to Demonstrate that the Agreement Is Consistent with SMO’s Purposes	25
3. FAA Failed to Comply with the Airport Noise and Capacity Act	27
4. FAA Failed to Comply with the National Environmental Policy Act	30
5. Contrary to Statute, FAA Did Not Provide for Public Notice and Comment	32
6. Contrary to Statute, FAA Waived SMO’s Grant-Based Obligations	34
III. Federal Law Does Not Preclude Review of Plaintiffs’ Claims by this Court	36
Conclusion	38

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>A&B Freight Lines v. FTC</u> , 1980-1 Trade Cases ¶ 63,127, 1980 WL 1787 (D.D.C. 1980)	9
<u>AFL v. NLRB</u> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940)	4
<u>Alaniz v. Tillie Lewis Foods</u> , 572 F.2d 657 (9th Cir. 1978)	12
<u>Allcare Hospice v. Sebelius</u> , 2012 WL 5246512 (E.D.Okla. 2012)	37
<u>American Federation of Government Employees v. FLRA</u> , 453 F.3d 500 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	38
<u>American Forest Resource Council v. Ashe</u> , 946 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <u>affirmed on other grounds</u> 601 Fed. Appx. 1 (D.C.Cir. 2015)	19, 33
<u>Anacostia Watershed Society v. Babbitt</u> , 871 F.Supp. 475 (D.D.C. 1994)	31
<u>Ashley v. City of Jackson</u> , 464 U.S. 900 (1983)	7
<u>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</u> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C.Cir. 2015)	37
<u>Association of National Advertisers. v. FTC</u> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C.Cir. 1979)	38
<u>B&H Medical v. United States</u> , 116 Fed.Cl. 671 (2014)	9
<u>BFI Waste Systems v. FAA</u> , 293 F.3d 527 (D.C.Cir. 2002)	33
<u>*Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System v. MCorp Financial</u> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	4, 5, 6, 36, 37
<u>Boire v. Greyhound</u> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	5
<u>Bombardier v. Labor Department</u> , 145 F.Supp.3d 21 (D.D.C. 2015)	10
<u>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</u> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	22
<u>Briscoe v. Levi</u> , 535 F.2d 1259 (D.C.Cir. 1976), <u>vacated and remanded on other grounds</u> , 432 U.S. 404 (1977)	9
<u>Broadcast Music v. CBS</u> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	15
<u>Brookings Municipal Telephone v. FCC</u> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C.Cir. 1987)	32
<u>BRRAM v. FAA</u> , 721 Fed. Appx. 173 (3rd Cir. 2018)	31
<u>*CCA of Tennessee v. Perez</u> , 2015 WL 10911364 (D.N.J. 2015)	9

<u>*City of Rochester v. Bond</u> , 603 F.2d 927 (D.C.Cir. 1979)	2, 30, 37
<u>Clark County v. FAA</u> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C.Cir. 2008)	26
<u>*Cleveland County Association v. County Board of Commissioners</u> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C.Cir. 1998)	6, 18
<u>*Conservation Northwest v. Sherman</u> , 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013)	18, 32
<u>Dart v. U.S.</u> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C.Cir. 1988)	14
<u>Davis v. Mineta</u> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	24
<u>Delta Air Lines v. U.S.</u> , 490 F.Supp. 907 (N.D.Ga. 1980)	24
<u>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. Schaub</u> , 108 F.Supp.2d 729 (E.D.Mich. 2000), vacated on other grounds 286 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)	34
<u>Doe v. Rumsfeld</u> , 341 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004), <u>remanded on other grounds</u> 172 Fed. Appx. 327 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	22
<u>Doral Bank v. FDIC</u> , 59 F.Supp.3d 358 (D.P.R. 2014)	37
<u>Dragon v. N.J. Department of Environmental Protection</u> , 965 A.2d 209 (N.J.Super. 2009)	25
<u>*Duluth v. National Indian Gaming Commission</u> , 7 F.Supp.3d 30 (D.D.C. 2013)	17
<u>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial School</u> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C.Cir. 1997)	3
<u>Estep v. Manley Deas Kochalski</u> , 552 Fed. Appx. 502 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<u>*Executive Business Media v. DOD</u> , 3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993)	18, 21
<u>Floyd v. City of New York</u> , 302 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <u>affirmed in part and dismissed in part</u> , 770 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 2014)	12
<u>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</u> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10
<u>*Friends of Richards-Gebaur Airport v. FAA</u> , 251 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2001)	23, 31
<u>*Friends of the East Hampton Airport v. East Hampton</u> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	28, 30
<u>Fund for Animals v. Espy</u> , 814 F.Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)	31
<u>Idaho v. ICC</u> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C.Cir. 1994)	31
<u>In re American Apparel Shareholder Litigation</u> , 855 F.Supp.2d 1043 (C.D.Cal. 2012)	25
<u>In re Androgel Antitrust Litigation (No. II)</u> , 2014 WL 1600331 (N.D.Ga. 2014)	7

<u>In re Healthback</u> , 226 B.R. 464 (W.D.Okla.Bankr. 1998), <u>vacated without opinion</u> 1999 WL 35012949 (W.D.Okla.Bankr. 1999)	9
<u>In re Manausa</u> , 2013 WL 12233953 (N.D.Fla. 2013)	11
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9
<u>Keith v. Volpe</u> , 118 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
* <u>Leedom v. Kyne</u> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Local 130, IUERMW v. McCulloch</u> , 345 F.2d 90 (D.C.Cir. 1965)	1
<u>Louisiana-Pacific v. NLRB</u> , 52 F.3d 255, 258 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<u>Martin v. Wilks</u> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	7
<u>Media Access Project v. FCC</u> , 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C.Cir. 1989)	30
<u>Merritt v. Shuttle</u> , 245 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001)	37
* <u>NARUC v. ICC</u> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C.Cir. 1994)	13, 14
<u>NATCA v. Federal Service Impasses Panel</u> , 437 F.3d 1256 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	5, 10
<u>National Audubon Society v. Watt</u> , 678 F.2d 299 (D.C.Cir. 1982)	18
<u>NBAA v. Huerta</u> , 2018 WL 3159150 (D.C.Cir. 2018)	13, 17, 18, 38
<u>New York v. Reilly</u> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C.Cir. 1992)	13
<u>NLRB v. Interstate Dress Carriers</u> , 610 F.2d 99 (3rd Cir. 1979)	13
<u>Nyunt v. Chairman, Broadcasting Board of Governors</u> , 589 F.3d 445 (D.C.Cir. 2009)	4, 36
<u>O'Donnell v. Bond</u> , 510 F.Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1981)	37
<u>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission</u> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	21
<u>Orange County v. Air California</u> , 799 F.2d 535 (9th Cir. 1986)	12
* <u>Pacific Maritime Association v. NLRB</u> , 827 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2016)	7, 8
<u>PanAmSat v. FCC</u> , 198 F.3d 890 (D.C.Cir. 1999)	26
<u>Paulin v. George Washington University School of Medicine and Health Sciences</u> , 878 F.Supp.2d 241 (D.D.C. 2012)	3

<u>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. HHS</u> , 43 F.Supp.3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014)	28
<u>Physicians National House Staff Association v. Murphy</u> , 1979 WL 4851 (D.C.Cir. 1979), <u>vacated</u> 1979 WL 4854 (D.C.Cir. 1979), <u>rehearing en banc</u> 642 F.2d 492 (D.C.Cir. 1980)	13
<u>Reuben H. Donnelley Corp. v. FTC</u> , 1977-2 Trade Cases ¶ 61,783, 1977 WL 1514 (N.D.Ill. 1977), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> 580 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1978)	10
<u>Reuters v. FCC</u> , 781 F.2d 946 (D.C.Cir. 1986)	23, 36
<u>Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan v. NLRB</u> , 838 F.Supp.2d 598 (E.D.Mich. 2011)	10
<u>Santa Monica v. FAA</u> , 631 F.3d 550 (D.C.Cir. 2011)	35
<u>Scanwell Laboratories v. Shaffer</u> , 424 F.2d 859 (D.C.Cir. 1970)	18
<u>Seaboard World Airlines v. Gronouski</u> , 230 F.Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1964)	33
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA</u> , 762 F.3d 971 (D.C.Cir. 2014)	22
<u>Southeastern Federal Power Customers v. Caldera</u> , 301 F.Supp.2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 514 F.3d 1316 (D.C.Cir. 2008)	32
<u>Southern Ohio Coal v. Interior Department</u> , 831 F.Supp. 1324 (S.D.Ohio 1993), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994)	13
<u>Sturm, Roger & Co. v. Chao</u> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C.Cir. 2002)	5, 10
<u>Sugar Cane Growers v. Veneman</u> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C.Cir. 2002)	33
<u>Treasury Department v. FLRA</u> , 43 F.3d 682 (D.C.Cir. 1994)	38
<u>U.S. v. Alex. Brown & Sons</u> , 169 F.R.D. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	7
<u>U.S. v. Blue Lake Power</u> , 215 F.Supp.3d 838 (N.D.Cal. 2016)	14
* <u>U.S. v. Carpenter</u> , 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008), <u>on remand</u> 2016 WL 4392810 (D.Nev. 2016), 2017 WL 4274857 (D.Nev. 2017)	19, 20, 21
<u>U.S. v. Oregon</u> , 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<u>U.S. v. South Florida Water Management District</u> , 847 F.Supp. 1567 (S.D.Fla. 1992), <u>affirmed and reversed on other grounds</u> , 28 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994)	32
<u>U.S. v. United Technologies</u> , 2013 WL 12303363 (D.D.C 2013)	9
<u>Verizon Telephone Companies v. FCC</u> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C.Cir. 2001)	22

<u>Vinson v. Washington Gas Light</u> , 321 U.S. 489 (1944)	14
* <u>Washington v. State Department</u> , 318 F.Supp.3d 1247 (W.D.Wash. 2018)	7, 12, 16, 19
<u>Weber v. U.S.</u> , 209 F.3d 756 (D.C.Cir. 2000)	38
<u>Yniguez v. Arizona</u> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	34
12 U.S.C. § 1818	36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 405	37
42 U.S.C. § 4332 (National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”))	14, 22, 30, 31, 32
49 U.S.C. § 46110	2, 5, 16, 17, 36, 37, 38
49 U.S.C. § 47107	32, 34, 35
49 U.S.C. § 47151	32
49 U.S.C. § 47153	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 32
49 U.S.C. § 47524 (Airport Noise and Capacity Act (“ANCA”))	22, 27, 28, 29, 30
Pub. L. 81-311	26
Pub. L. 85-726	23
Pub. L. 103-272	23

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 155.3	23, 26
14 C.F.R. Part 16	35
14 C.F.R. Part 161	29
14 C.F.R. § 161.5	28
14 C.F.R. § 161.305	30
28 C.F.R. § 61.4	32

Rules

FRAP 42	11
FRCP 12	3, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 34
Local Rule 7	2
Local Rule 78.1	2

Federal Register Notices

<u>Notice and Approval of Airport Noise and Access Restrictions,</u> 56 Fed. Reg. 48661 (September 25, 1991)	28
---	----

FAA Administrative Decisions

<u>In the Matter of Revenue Diversion by the City of Los Angeles at Los Angeles International, Ontario, Van Nuys and Palmdale Airports, FAA docket no 16-01-96, Record of Determination, 1997 WL 35413113 (March 17, 1997)</u>	35
<u>In re Santa Monica, FAA docket no. 16-02-08, Director’s Determination, 2008 WL 6895776 (May 27, 2008)</u>	35
<u>NBAA v. Santa Monica, FAA docket no. 16-14-04, Final Agency Decision, 2016 WL 9685579 (August 15, 2016)</u>	22
<u>Platinum Aviation v. Bloomington-Normal Airport Authority, FAA docket no. 16-06-09, Final Decision and Order, 2007 WL 4854321 (November 28, 2007)</u>	35

FAA Administrative Materials

<u>Airport Compliance Manual, FAA Order 5190.6B (September 30, 2009)</u>	23, 33, 34
<u>Design and Installation Details for Airport Visual Aids, FAA Advisory Circular 150/5340-30J (February 12, 2018)</u>	29
<u>Environmental Impacts: Policies and Procedures, FAA Order 1050.1F (July 16, 2015)</u>	30
<u>National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Implementing Instructions for Airport Actions, FAA Order 5050.4B (April 28, 2006)</u>	30, 31
<u>Standard Operating Procedure (SOP): CATEX Determinations, v. 5.1 (June 2, 2017)</u>	31
<u>Standards of Airport Markings, FAA Advisory Circular 150/5340-1L (September 27, 2013)</u>	29

Other Administrative Decisions

<u>Santana v. Bureau of Indian Affairs, 33 IBIA 135, 143, 1999 WL 35793970</u>	
--	--

(Interior Board of Indian Appeals January 28, 1999) 31

Other Administrative Materials

Authority of the United States to Enter Settlements Limiting the Future Exercise of Executive Branch Discretion, 23 Op. OLC 126, 170 (1999) 18

Congressional Hearings and Reports

Pub. L. 81-311, Surplus Airport Property – Disposal – Uses, S.Rep. 81-690, 1949 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1965 (July 15, 1949) 26

Hearings before a Subcommittee of the Committee on Expenditures in the Executive Departments, House of Representatives, 81st Cong., 1st Sess., on H.R. 2822 (February 28 and March 28, 1949) 25

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century, H.Rep. 106-513 (March 8, 2000) 33
